harvest permit for the purpose of authorizing any such vehicles to 166 

operate on the highways in this state (other than the federal 167 

interstate system or those highways designated by the Mississippi 168 

Department of Transportation as not capable of carrying more than 169 

fifty-seven thousand six hundred fifty (57,650) pounds at the 170 

maximum gross weight specified in Section 63-5-33).  Harvest 171 

permits may be issued and are valid to permit any such vehicle to 172 

be operated on a highway in this state that has been designated by 173 

the Mississippi Department of Transportation as not capable of 174 

carrying more than fifty-seven thousand six hundred fifty (57,650) 175 

pounds only if such vehicle operates in compliance with the 176 

provisions of Section 63-5-29(3)(b).  A fee of Twenty-five Dollars 177 

($25.00) shall be charged for each permit issued.  The permit 178 

shall be in the form of a decal which shall be affixed to each 179